CASK ex-fuel 5.3 5.3 -0.6%

Total costs excluding fuel were up by 1.6% in the fourth quarter

5

  4Q17  4Q16 Change   Total Costs US$MM

46,264
42,985

4Q16 4Q17

329 307

4Q16 4Q17

34,155 34,927

4Q16 4Q17

Number of employees(1) Number of aircrafts Passenger ASK

-7.1% -22 aircrafts +2.3%

(1) Average

243 223 228 234

76
75 78 77

10
9 10 11

2016 2017 2018 2019

Freighter

Wide Body

Narrow Body

6 (1) 21 redeliveries and 5 additional subleases

LATAM’s operating fleet plan

  Fleet commitments US$326 US$714 US$1,213

+14

-5

+14

-8

+4

-26(1)

US$1,952

329 307 316 322

549

1,379

LTM Dec '16 LTM Dec '17

Significant improvements on operating cash flow generation

Free cash flow(1) (USD billion)

(1) Cash flow from operating activities – Cash flow used in investing activities

Better operational results providing higher cash flows

Positive impact from the negotiations related to our fleet plan

7

8 (1) % of last twelve months revenues. Includes RCF.

(2) Adjusted for the capitalization of operating leases (7x yearly expense)

Continue improving main credit metrics and adjusting our fleet

(US$ Million)

December

31, 2017

December

31, 2016
Changes

Cash & cash equivalents 1,614 1,486 +128

RCF & commited credit lines 450 325 +125

Liquidity(1) 20.3% 19.0% +1.3pp

Net Debt 6,277 7,119 -841

Adjusted Net Debt 10,334 11,101 -767

EBITDAR(LTM) 2,296 2,097 +199

Leverage(2) 4.5x 5.3x -0.8x

Cash & Cash

equivalents

Leverage

1,544

987
1,130

1,465

634
786

541

1,070

207 141
331

223

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Secured Unsecured

1,544

906
1,120

1,440

1,105

573 501
370

207 141
331

33

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Secured Unsecured

(1) Does not include PDPs nor Short Term Debt

(2) Does not consider US$500 MM of TAM21’s liability management in 2017

Debt maturity by December 31, 2016

Debt maturity(2) by December 31, 2017

Total Gross Debt: US$8,6 Bn

Extended Debt Maturity(1) Profile and Lowered Cost of Debt

Total Gross Debt: US$7,9 Bn

9

20%

40% 44%

23%

1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18

LATAM BRL Hedge (US$ mm)

LATAM Fuel Hedge (% estimated fuel consumption)

100 100 100
60

1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18

Fuel and FX hedging portfolio

Information as of February 2018

10

11

   Platinum certification

Implemented

Announced

Segmented customer

offering through

branded-fares

Launched in all

domestic markets

within six months

700 self-service kiosks

in 80 airports to date

A transformation year for LATAM

New premium menu in

international long-haul

flights

Wi-Fi in Brazil’s

narrow-body flights
Wide-body cabin

retrofit

IATA’s Fast Travel

New Sales Model

Preferred Seat Sale

A
LATAM has engaged in a successful journey to give customers more options